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19 April 2022 

 

Environmental Protection Authority 

Attn: Gen Hewett 

Via email: gen.hewett@epa.govt.nz  

 

Dear Gen 

COVID-19 Recovery (Fast-Track Consenting) Act 2020: Response to Written Comments - Waihoehoe Precinct 

Project application by Oyster Capital Limited 

1. This letter addresses comments made pursuant to Schedule 32 of the COVID-19 Recovery (Fast-

track Consenting) Act 2020 (FTCA) regarding the Waihoehoe Precinct Project (the Project).  

2. Oyster Capital Limited (Oyster) has reviewed the comments provided to the Panel in respect of the 

Project, and is grateful to all persons and entities who have taken the time to comment, particularly 

in light of the timeframes available under the FTCA. 

3. Oyster is pleased to be able to respond in a constructive manner to the comments that have been 

provided, and will continue to work with interested parties as the Project progresses. 

4. Oyster has set out specific responses to the parties that have been invited for comment in the table 

annexed at Appendix A. The table provides both a summary of the comments received from each 

party, and Oyster’s proposed response with supporting technical responses included as 

attachments as follows: 

a. Attachment 1: Stormwater Memo prepared by Tonkin & Taylor 

b. Attachment 2: Planning Memo prepared by Barker and Associates; 

c. Attachment 3: Memorandum of Counsel prepared by Jeremy Brabant Barrister; 

d. Attachment 4: Ecology Letter prepared by Freshwater Solutions 

e. Attachment 5: Urban Design Memo prepared by Holistic Urban Environments 

f. Attachment 6: Transportation Memo prepared by Stantec 

g. Attachment 7: Updated Civil Plans C328 and C380 prepared by Crang Civil 

h. Attachment 8: Noise Memo prepared by Styles Group 

i. Attachment 9: Drury East Developers Term Sheet Infrastructure Agreement 

j. Attachment 10: SEV Spreadsheets 
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k. Attachment 11: Wetland Vegetation Plots 

5. For completeness, Oyster has provided responses to all parties that commented. 

Yours sincerely | Nā māua noa, nā 

Barker & Associates Limited 

 
 

Nick Roberts 

Director 

0296668330 | nickr@barker.co.nz  

Cassandra Ng 

Senior Planner 
0210511898 | cassandran@barker.co.nz  
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APPENDIX A: OYSTER CAPITAL LIMITED RESPONSE TO INVITED PARTY COMMENTS ON THE WAIHOEHOE PRECINCT  

# Individual/Entity 
Summary of comment/proposed conditions/changes to conditions (if any) Oyster Capital Limited (Oyster) Response 

1 Paul Christiansen Objects to the Waihoehoe Precinct on the basis that development should be deferred 

pending approval of a comprehensive plan for the whole Drury area and that the 

development may exacerbate the extent of flooding currently experienced at 103 Harry 

Dodd Road. 

Oyster acknowledges the concerns raised. As set out in Section 4.4 of the AEE, the proposed development is generally 

consistent with and gives effect to the Drury-Ōpāheke Structure Plan which has been adopted by Auckland Council.  

Additional information with regards to flooding effects on 103 Harry Dodd Road is provided in Section 3 of Stormwater 

Memo prepared by Tonkin and Taylor included at Attachment 1. 

2 Minister for Arts, 

Culture and 

Heritage 

Generally supports the proposed development, and requests amendments to the 

conditions as per HNZPT’s comments to align with the archaeological authority for the 

works. 

Oyster’s response to this comment is provided in item 4 below with the HNZPT response. 

3 Watercare Services 

Ltd 

Did not specify support nor objection but confirms that the proposed development can 

be serviced by Watercare transmission network and that all water and wastewater 

network will need to be designed, constructed and funded by the developer. 

Watercare also notes that no water and wastewater flow or water supply demand data 

were provided as part of this application. 

Water, wastewater flow and water supply demand data were provided as part of the lodged application. In particular: 

• Water supply demand: Please refer to Appendix I of the Civil Infrastructure Report lodged as Appendix 18 of the 

application, which includes the potable water demand for the development. 

• Wastewater demands: Please refer to Appendix H of the Civil Infrastructure Report lodged as Appendix 18 of the 

application, which includes the wastewater demand for the development. 

Oyster agrees that all water and wastewater network required to service the development and as set out in the 

application material will be designed, constructed and funded by the developer, including the individual water supply 

and wastewater connections for each individual lot proposed on the masterplanned 116 Waihoehoe Road site. With 

regards to the proposed residential super lots on the 76 Waihoehoe Road site, consent notices are proposed 

acknowledging that future water supply and wastewater connections will be required to support future urban 

development on these lots. 

4 Heritage New 

Zealand Pouhere 

Taonga 

Generally supports the proposed development, and requests amendments to the 

conditions as follows: 

• New condition relating to the provision of historic heritage interpretation within 

the project area: “Prior to the completion of the development, the consent holder 

shall provide a Historic Heritage Interpretation Plan for the project area, including 

detail that relates to the nature, location, and timing of the installation of all such 

signage, in consultation with Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga, to the 

approval of Auckland Council.” 

• Amendment sought to pre-commencement condition for earthworks and 

streamworks to include a discussion relating to other regulatory requirements for 

the project, including HNZPT, and inclusion of a copy of the HNZPT Archaeological 

Authority to the information that must be available at the pre-start meeting. 

• Deletion of the proposed archaeological monitoring condition as it is ultra vires and 

duplicates the HNZPTA 2014. The Archaeological Authority therefore must prevail. 

Oyster acknowledges HNZPT’s support for the proposed development. 

Oyster supports the amendments proposed to the pre-commencement condition for earthworks and stream works, 

as well as the proposed deletion of the archaeological monitoring condition.  

Oyster is supportive of the proposed condition relating to the provision of the Historic Heritage Interpretation Plan 

for the project area. However, it is considered that a single plan should be comprehensively prepared which covers 

the wider Drury East area, and is open to engaging with HNZPT on this matter.  

Oyster intends to provide a full set of revised conditions as part the request for further information response to the 

Panel. This revised set of conditions will address the particular recommendations of HNZPT. 
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5 Kāinga Ora – 

Homes and 

Communities 

Generally supports the development to provide housing opportunities, however are 

concerned with the following: 

• That together the fast-track consent areas by Oyster, Kiwi Property and Fulton 

Hogan may compromise the coordinated provision and development of 

infrastructure, should Private Plan Changes 48, 49 and 50 not become operative 

(or be significantly altered during the appeal process); 

• Identification of the total number of dwellings (including proposed super lots) 

within the fast-track applications by Oyster, Kiwi Property and Fulton Hogan to 

ensure that the proposals are within the transport upgrade limits; 

• The application of Residential – Mixed Housing Urban (MHU) zone standards on 

(proposed) Residential – Terrace Housing and Apartment Building (THAB) zoned 

land is an underutilisation of land. Kāinga Ora request that consent notices enabling 

MHU type development are removed or amended to enable THAB type 

development. If the above requests are not adopted, that the application is 

amended so that the Medium Density Residential Standards (MDRS) for medium 

density housing, as required by the Resource Management (Enabling Housing 

Supply and Other Matters) Amendment Act 2021, apply to lots intended to 

accommodate detached dwellings; and 

• An assessment is made against the vacant lot requirements of Chapter E38 Urban 

Subdivision of the Auckland Unitary Plan (Operative in Part) (AUP(OP)). 

Oyster acknowledges Kāinga Ora’s support for the proposed development and provides the following response to 

their concerns raised: 

• Kāinga Ora have not specified whether its concerns relate to the coordinated delivery of all infrastructure, or 

certain infrastructure (e.g. transport, three waters) should PCs 48-50 not become operative (or be significantly 

altered during the appeal process). It is noted that while there is a risk that PC48-50 may not become operative 

or be altered during the appeal process, it is not considered that this would compromise the coordinated delivery 

of infrastructure. We note that Sections 6.6 and 6.7 of the AEE sets out all of the necessary transport and three-

waters infrastructure and upgrades which will be delivered by the developer or jointly between the three Drury 

East developers (with respect to some transport upgrades). Watercare have confirmed that the proposed 

development can be serviced by Watercare transmission network (see Watercare comments above). Transport 

infrastructure has been designed to enable future development within the PC50 area, the developments by 

Fulton Hogan and Kiwi Property and is cognisant of the various Notice of Requirements (NoRs) lodged by the 

Supporting Growth Alliance (SGA). The proposal is also consistent with the nature, scale and form of 

development anticipated under PC50 and the Drury-Opāheke Structure Plan (the Structure Plan). It is considered 

that the outcomes under the council endorsed Structure Plan (of which the development is consistent with) 

would eventuate, such that any “islands of defacto-urbanised land” would be temporary in nature.  

• The total number of dwellings proposed within the fast track applications by Oyster, Fulton Hogan and Kiwi 

Property is 605 (being Oyster – 357 dwellings and Fulton Hogan – 248 dwellings), which is within the transport 

upgrade limits under PC48-50. It is noted that this figure does not include any future dwellings on the residential 

superlots proposed in the applications by Oyster, Fulton Hogan or Kiwi Property as development of these will be 

subject to further resource consents. 

• Oyster does not consider the application of MHU zone standards (via consent notices) on 49 out of 357 sites 

within the development to be an underutilisation of land. The MHU standards are proposed to enable a variety 

of dwelling options, a built form which is an appropriate transition from rural / peri urban to urban and is 

responsive to market demands. The consent notices have been worded to ensure that the MHU standards ‘fall 

away’ once the site has a live residential zoning. In other words, the MHU standards / consent notices applying 

to these sites will ‘expire’ when land is rezoned to ensure that they do not unduly restrict development or 

contribute in the underutilisation of this land. Further, the MHU zone standards are only proposed to apply (via 

consent notices) to 49 out of 357 sites within the entire development. This amounts to only 13.7% of the total 

proposed dwellings under this application. The remaining 308 residential lots will contain terrace housing, which 

is entirely consistent with PC50 and THAB zone outcomes. With regards to the wider project area, 9 residential 

superlots are proposed on the 76 Waihoehoe Road site. These superlots will be subject to future subdivision and 

land use consents and are intended to accommodate more intensive development due to its suitable location 

proximate to the funded Drury Central train station. The superlots are estimated to accommodate approximately 

270 future dwellings. With respect to the wider context of this development, the 49 sites of which the MHU 

standards will apply to will constitute only 7.8% of the total development. Based on this, Oyster do not agree 

with Kāinga Ora’s recommendation to apply THAB zone provisions or MDRS standards. 

• With the exception of the residential superlots, no ‘vacant’ residential lots are proposed in this development. 

With respect to the 49 sites mentioned above, land use consent is sought for a dwelling on each of these sites as 

set out in the application material. Therefore, in our view, there is no need to undertake an assessment against 

the vacant lot requirements of Chapter E38 Urban Subdivision. 
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6 Minister of Local 

Government 

Did not specify support or objection, but requests that the Panel has particular regard 

to: 

• The interoperable complexity of other applications in the Drury area and Private 

Plan Changes being processed by Auckland Council; and 

• The submissions of Auckland Council, Auckland Transport and Watercare Services 

Limited to ensure that the application does not compromise the broader growth 

and development objectives for the Drury area. 

Oyster notes the comments made by the Minister of Local Government and has provided an update on the progress 

of the related PC50 for the Waihoehoe Precinct in the planning memo prepared by Barker and Associates and included 

as Attachment 2. 

Oyster has provided responses to comments from Auckland Council, Auckland Transport and Watercare in this table 

or through the various specialist memos included as attachments. 

7 Waka Kotahi – New 

Zealand Transport 

Agency 

Did not specify support or objection, but note: 

• That the proposed transport upgrades and conditions generally align with the level 

of development proposed; 

• Concerns regarding the extent of development across the three Drury East projects 

exceed the transport upgrade standards in Plan Changes 48, 49 and 50; and 

• That suitable conditions should be in place to manage potential cumulative effects 

of this development in combination with the Drury Centre Precinct and Drury East 

Stage 1 Precinct projects. 

Oyster agrees with Waka Kotahi that it is appropriate to assess traffic effects for all three Drury East fast-track 

applications on an integrated basis. The transport modelling undertaken by Stantec has accordingly considered all 

three fast-track applications (Drury Centre, Waihoehoe Precinct and Drury East Precinct Stage 1) and has included the 

extent of development of all three projects in the traffic modelling. In that regard, the traffic modelling and supporting 

ITA provided with the application material has already assessed traffic generation effects on an integrated basis to 

provide for a holistic assessment of potential cumulative traffic effects arising from all three projects.  

Conditions of consent have been proposed in the applications by Oyster, Fulton Hogan and Kiwi Property to manage 

the potential cumulative effects of the proposal, including conditions requiring that certain transport upgrades 

required to service the development are completed prior to the release of s224c. With regard to the Waihoehoe 

Precinct, proposed condition 74 specifies the required transport upgrades which are necessary to support the project 

and to ensure and to ensure adverse effects on the transport network will be appropriately avoided, remedied or 

mitigated. These transport upgrades are consistent with the approach set out in PC50 and have been developed as 

direct output of the transport modelling which has considered and assessed all three Drury East fast-track applications 

on an integrated basis and are considered to be adequate for the management of traffic effect arising from this 

project. 

8 Auckland Council Objects the proposed development and recommends that the resource consent is 

declined for the following reasons: 

• The adverse effects are assessed as being more than minor as it relates to: 

o the landscape and visual effects and effects on the existing rural character and 

amenity of the FUZ and surrounding Structure Plan area; 

o the adverse traffic effects relating to the quality of the existing rural roads to 

accommodate / support the implementation of the development proposal, 

and the quality of the proposed transport mitigation to service the staged 

development; 

o proposed streamworks, including reclamation and diversion due to 

inadequate information and identification of extent of works and mitigation 

and offset proposals; and 

o the potential for inadequate roading infrastructure and servicing due to 

significant funding shortfalls. 

The comments from Auckland Council raise a broad and extensive range of planning issues, generally in relation the 

following matters: 

• Adverse effects of the activity on the environment being more than minor;  

• The proposal does not pass either of the gateway tests under section 104D;  

• The proposal is contrary to relevant objectives and policies of the Regional Policy Statement (RPS) and the AUP, 

particularly in relation to the Future Urban Zone (FUZ); and  

• Precedent and plan integrity.  

Oyster considers that these matters have been addressed in the detail within the AEE provided with the application 

material. Notwithstanding this, Oyster provides a response to these planning issues identified by the Council. This is 

included as Attachment 2. 
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• The proposal is contrary to the thrust of the Future Urban Zone (FUZ) objectives 

and policies framework; 

• The application will also be contrary to a number of ‘non-FUZ’ related objectives 

and policies; 

• The application fails to pass either limb of the s104D gateway test; 

• There are significant precedent and plan integrity concerns arising from the 

application; and 

• The precedent concern relates not only to other FUZ land in Drury, but FUZ zoned 

land elsewhere in the region. 

Specific comments/issues are raised in the following topics below. 

  Legal Issues 

• Legal opinion in relation to proposed development and assessment against FUZ 

provisions including the objectives and policies and relevant case laws, precedent 

and plan integrity and s104D gateways tests; and 

• The legal opinion also comments on the ability for the Panel to consider 

“temporary” landscape and visual effects having regard to the RMA definition and 

case law. 

Mr Brabant has prepared a memorandum of counsel dated 19 April 2022 and titled “Memorandum of Counsel” which 

responds to the broad range of legal issues raised in the memorandum of counsel dated 16 March 2022 prepared by 

Brookfields Lawyers. This is included as Attachment 3.  

 

  Infrastructure Financing and Funding  

• Overall lack of funding. No known solution to finance and fund the infrastructure 

for this application, in the short or long term. A plan is required as to how the 

necessary infrastructure can be financed and funded; 

• The funding gap over the next 10 years just for the transport infrastructure 

required is between $182m to $237m for this application. This is made up of a 

funding gap of between $201m to $251m in the first four years to mitigate the 

direct traffic effects, and an additional $139m to $174m by 2031 for the additional 

projects identified to support the proposed development; 

• The funding gap over the next 10 years to support urbanisation in Drury as 

estimated through the plan changes in Drury East and Drury West (PPCs 48, 49, 50, 

51 and 61) just for the transport infrastructure required is estimated at between 

$1.6b and $2.0b. 

Oyster considers that the Council’s comments with respect to infrastructure financing and funding appear to address 

the more broader funding issues for the urbanisation of Drury in the context of PC’s 48 49 and 50. That is, they appear 

to focus on the infrastructure required for the ultimate build out of the Drury area, rather than that required directly 

to mitigate the effects of these discrete fast track applications. Oyster’s position is that the discussion of these broader 

infrastructure financing and funding issues are a matter of consideration for the plan changes and the wider 

progressive development of Drury, and not this project.  

Notwithstanding the above, Oyster acknowledges that infrastructure provision is a relevant matter for consideration 

to the extent of understanding what infrastructure is required to service to the project and to ensure adverse effects 

on the environment are appropriately avoided or mitigated. For this project, the necessary infrastructure is considered 

to be three waters servicing and transport. 

In terms of three waters servicing, Appendix 3 of the Consultation Summary Report (included as Appendix 6 of the 

application) included a copy of the Infrastructure Funding Agreement (IFA) between Watercare and Oyster. This 

provides high degree of certainty and confidence that this project will be serviced with the necessary wastewater 

infrastructure. Watercare have also confirmed in their written comments that there is sufficient bulk water supply 

and wastewater infrastructure to service the proposed development. Further, as set out in Section 6.7 of the AEE, the 

required three waters infrastructure will be funded and delivered by Oyster, and at no cost to the Council.  

In terms of transport infrastructure, Section 6.6.2 of the AEE identifies the local transport upgrades required to 

support this Waihoehoe Precinct Project by Oyster, and other referred projects for Drury Centre by Kiwi Property and 

Drury East Stage 1 by Fulton Hogan. Section 6.6.2 and Table 5 within the AEE clearly specifies the funding and delivery 

responsibilities for these transport upgrades either by Oyster or jointly between the three Drury East developers. This 
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is secured by the proposed conditions of consent which require the listed transport upgrades to be undertaken in 

order to deliver the development. There is no obligation or reliance on the Council (or Auckland Transport) to 

contribute to any funding for the transport infrastructure upgrades identified to support this project or the other 

referred projects by Kiwi Property and Fulton Hogan.  

Notwithstanding the above, the Drury East Developers have prepared a Drury East Developers Term Sheet 

Infrastructure Agreement which signals the developers commitment to delivering the transport upgrades (see 

Attachment 9).  

  Earthworks 

• Proposed earthworks, erosion and sediment control measures are generally 

supported subject to some minor changes to conditions; 

• Some concerns with the technical details within the Erosion and Sediment Control 

Plan (ESCP) lodged with the application that need to be addressed before the ESCP 

is implemented to ensure the effects of the works would be appropriately managed 

(refer to pages 87-88 of the Auckland Council comments for specific examples).  

• A series of recommendations for further conditions are provided, including a 

requirement for an Adaptive Management Plan (AMP) given the scale of the 

earthworks and recognized potential for nearby earthworks of a similar scale 

occurring at a similar time. 

• The streamworks construction staging methodology lacks specificity and should 

include a limit on the length of stream disturbance at any one time, the duration 

of that disturbance, stipulation of what constitutes a ‘heavy rainfall event’ and 

identify appropriate contingency measures. The details sought could be provided 

through a finalised streamworks management plan. 

• Does not support the provision of a specific methodology for the construction of 

the bridges at Wetland 1 at the time of EPA. Wetland 1 is primarily fed by surface 

water flows. Plan C350 shows bridge abutments would be located in the wetland 

and also up-gradient from the wetland which would divert surface flows away from 

the portion of the wetland beneath the bridge.  

• Pond 1 is proposed to be reshaped into attenuation basin 1, and as described in 

the Dam Scope Assessment – Attenuation Basin 1 (Appendix F to the Stormwater 

Assessment), the construction of the dam face will require excavation down to 

native rock parent ground material (approximately 2 m). No streamworks 

methodology has been provided for the dam face construction; however, any 

works would likely require the dewatering of the existing pond, lowering the water 

level therein, and potentially draining the water level within wetland 1. No 

estimated duration has been provided for this work. The application material states 

that the water level in attenuation basin 1 would be maintained to maintain 

wetland 1 existing hydrology, but confidence in this statement, without first 

addressing how this would be achieved during construction, is low. 

Oyster notes Auckland Council’s comments regarding earthworks and provides the following response: 

• Sediment control plans are "living" documents and subject to constant change as the project evolves. It is our 

understanding that standard Council process is to review the general intent of proposal at the resource consent 

approval stage and then request a consent condition requiring final sediment and erosion control plans to be 

approved prior to commencement of construction. This also enables Councils monitoring officers to have direct 

control of sediment and erosion control approach used.  Oyster considers this is appropriate for the proposed 

development.  

• Oyster acknowledges that given the site is relatively flat and the majority of earthworks are further than 100m 

from Waihoihoi Stream, that an AMP would only be required if works for multiple stages (e.g. Stage 1 and Stage 

4) were to be undertaken concurrently. This which exceed the 15ha threshold and be considered a “medium to 

large site” under the Erosion and Sediment Control Adaptive Management Plan Guidance Document (RC 3.2.22 

July 2020) prepared by Auckland Council. Oyster considers it is appropriate to require an AMP where earthworks 

exceed the 15ha threshold, and therefore support the inclusion of conditions of consent requiring that an AMP 

is prepared and provided to the Council and that works are undertaken in accordance with the AMP only if 

earthworks across the site exceed the 15ha threshold. As mentioned above, Oyster intends to provide a full set 

of revised conditions as part the request for further information response to the Panel. This revised set of 

conditions will include the AMP conditions mentioned above. 

• Oyster supports the recommendation that a consent condition requiring a finalised stream works methodology 

is appropriate.  

• Oyster confirms that there will be no works proposed within the existing wetlands. Bridge abutments are located 

either side of the existing wetland. Abutment/wall construction in close proximity to constraints is common and 

there are construction techniques available to ensure construction is contained to the specified works area (e.g. 

installation of sheet piles or use of prefabricated panels). The ultimate construction methodology will be 

dependent on the detailed design of the bridge and construction methodology employed by the contractor. On 

that basis, Oyster supports the inclusion of a condition of consent which gives Council the ability to review and 

approve this methodology before it is implemented. 

• Water levels within Pond 1 can be maintained during re-construction of the dam. As stated previously, several 

methodologies are feasible. These range from installation of a coffer dam immediately upstream of the works 

area through to water filled inflatable dams. Oyster supports the inclusion of a condition of consent which gives 

Council the ability to review and approve this methodology before it is implemented. 

• The span between abutments is 27.2m. This span can be designed so that it is unsupported by intermediary piles. 

The piles shown can therefore be removed from the design such that there is no impact on the wetland. 
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• Section 3.2.2 of the Infrastructure Report states that the pedestrian/cycle bridge 

will be prepared with abutments outside of the wetland and would likely be of piled 

construction. This is in contrast to plan C710 which show abutments in wetland 2. 

• There remains significant uncertainty on the streamworks proposed, due to the 

inconsistencies within the application material; and, correspondingly a degree of 

uncertainty of the environmental effects that could potentially result. 

• Streamworks can be undertaken in accordance with best practice construction techniques which ensure 

environmental effects are minimised. Streamworks of this nature are common in the Auckland Region. Oyster 

supports the inclusion of a condition of consent which gives Council the ability to review and approve this 

methodology before it is implemented  

  Ecology and Streamworks 

• Considers effects on terrestrial ecology are able to be appropriately managed and 

effects to be acceptable; 

• Queries pond and wetland classifications under the NESFW; 

• Freshwater ecological effects are under-represented due to a lack of detail 

regarding construction methods, culverts, the structures within wetlands 1 and 2 

and degree of fish passage; 

• Queries whether SEV methodology has been applied correctly to all of the 

activities;  

• Insufficient justification provided with regards to proposed stream reclamation; 

• No demonstration of why avoidance of the permanent loss of stream (albeit a small 

amount) is not possible; 

• Insufficient information provided with regards to the extent of proposed 

streamworks, calculations of the adequacy of proposed mitigation and relevance 

of the offset proposal; and 

• It is unclear what is the interrelationship between the proposed stormwater and 

flood mitigation and existing natural freshwater systems on the site. 

Freshwater Solutions have responded to Auckland Council’s comments with respect to ecology and streamworks in 

their Ecology Letter included as Attachment 4. The SEV spreadsheets and wetland vegetation plots are included as 

Attachment 10 and Attachment 11.  

  Urban Design  

• Overall considers that the proposed subdivision layout and medium-high intensity 

residential land uses are largely consistent with the intent of the Drury-Opaheke 

Structure Plan; 

• Some aspects of the proposed development are well-designed and the 

combination of landscape plans, architectural plans and design manual give 

certainty that architectural, landscape and streetscape will be of a high quality; 

• Proposed super lot configuration responds well to site constraints and 

opportunities; 

• Considers it unfortunate that the application site excludes some parcels within the 

PC50 area (e.g. 112 Waihoehoe Road) which affects the proposed connectivity 

proposed by the masterplan for PC50; 

Holistic Urban Environments have responded to Auckland Council’s comments with regards to urban design in their 

Urban Design Memo included as Attachment 5.  

With regard to Auckland Council’s comment in terms of the number of south facing lots, we note that these are 

different to the lots containing outdoor living spaces to the south of the building and identified as being non-compliant 

with Standard H6.6.15 in the Rules Assessment (included as Appendix 7 of the lodged application). Notwithstanding, 

we note that errors were made in the Rules Assessment with regard to Standard H6.6.15 and we provide an updated 

assessment included as Appendix 1 to the Planning Memo at Attachment 2. As the terrace block typologies contain a 

number of elevational treatments and roof forms, this assessment has been undertaken on the worst-case scenario 

(e.g. for Block Type 2, elevational options 2/3 have been assessed as they have the greatest building height due to the 

gable roof form). The updated assessment confirms that 25 out of 357 lots (or 7% of all proposed lots) do not comply 

with this standard. Holistic Urban Environments consider this further in their Urban Design Memo at Attachment 5 

and confirm that only 6 lots, or 2% of the proposed development, will contain a non-compliant south-facing outdoor 

living space with no alternative outdoor living space provided. 
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• Lack of connectivity resulting from developing the site in advance of re-zoning and 

the provision of infrastructure. The intent of the masterplan (put forward in 

support of PC50) for a well-connected street network is compromised, resulting in 

cul-de-sacs reliant on narrow access lots to provide a greater degree of 

connectivity; 

• Does not support the subdivision layout of the 116 Waihoehoe site due to the 

number of south-facing lots; and 

• Concerned with the development representing a “lost opportunity” by under-

developing high intensity residential land close situated close to a transport hub 

and town centre. 

 Oyster notes that Auckland Council’s concerns relating to the development representing a  

“lost opportunity” are addressed in our response above in item 5 to Kainga Ora. It is reiterated that the 9 residential 

superlots proposed on the 76 Waihoehoe Road site will be subject to future subdivision and land use consents and 

are intended to accommodate more intensive development due to its suitable location proximate to the funded Drury 

Central train station. 

  
Parks Planning 

Provision of open space 

• Overall does not support the development due to under-provision of adequate, 

well-located quality open space and community facilities; 

• Inadequate provisions for public open space due to all open spaces being proposed 

around natural waterbodies, watercourses or within floodplains, and that 

additional public open spaces for recreation and enabling community facilities are 

required. The proposal fails to deliver quality open spaces that will meet the needs 

of new young families in a densified area; 

• Recommendation that a 3,000m² park on land located outside of floodplains and 

free from contamination should be required (via a condition of consent); 

Streetscape landscaping and amenity 

• Total number of proposed trees across the development not provided. Estimates 

that only the minimum canopy cover recommended by Auckland’s Urban Ngahere 

(Forest) Strategy has been provided; 

• Tree species selection is inadequate (monocultural palette only) and a better mix 

is required for the long-term sustainability of the urban forest, variety of 

seasonable changes and a more pest resilient streetscape; 

Esplanade reserves 

• A survey plan to demonstrate whether any of the streams are qualifying to trigger 

esplanade establishment for Lot 1006, Lot 1026 and Lot 1027; 

Vesting of assets 

• Recommend widening accessways to an 8m consistent width with a 3m concrete 

shared path width with low landscaping on either side; 

Oyster notes Auckland Council’s concerns in relation to parks planning and provides the following response: 

• Auckland Council challenges the functionality of the proposed open space at the northern boundary of the 

development for recreation and enabling communities’ facilities, stating that it will “primarily being utilised for 

stormwater mitigation and (…) will become sludgy when wet”.  

This open space area is multi-functional, providing opportunities for active and passive recreation, visual amenity 

as well as stormwater mitigation during the 10 and 100 year Average Recurrence Interval (ARI) storm event. 

Auckland Council are well-aware that sports fields and other recreational areas throughout Auckland are 

commonly used to provide a flood storage function during large storm events. Examples of this include high 

usage parks and high-quality sports fields such as Victoria Park, Madills Farm Rec Reserve and Valonia Reserve. 

Flood analysis included in the ‘Flood hazard assessment’ (provided in Appendix E of the Stormwater Memo at 

Attachment 1) shows approximately half of the open space inundated during the 10 year ARI (refer Figure 5.4, 

copied below) and two thirds in the 100 year ARI event (refer Figure 5.5, copied below). Elevated parts of the 

open space area will remain above the floodplain during the 100 year ARI storm event, and it appears could be 

accessed safely, so could be used for community facilities, if designed appropriately. 

We also note that storm events of these magnitudes have a statistical probability of occurring only every 10 and 

100 years which means that most of the time the entire open space area will be dry and therefore consider it a 

lost-opportunity if the sole or primary function of this area was stormwater management. 
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• The locations, numbers and planting palette of trees proposed across the development are detailed in the Overall 

Landscape Plans included as Appendix 15 of the lodged application. Oyster does not consider it appropriate to 
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lock in tree locations, numbers or species at the resource consent stage as consultation with the six mana whenua 

of the area is on-going which includes conversations regarding the use of native tree and plant species. These 

details will be completed at the detailed design stage of the development. 

• An esplanade reserve is required only in relation to Waihoihoi Stream, where the proposed drainage reserve will 

be vested in Council. All other streams are less than 3m in width, and therefore esplanade provisions do not 

apply. 

• Oyster does not support Auckland Council’s recommendation that accessways are widened to an 8m consistent 

width for the reasons set out in the Transport Memo prepared by Stantec included as Attachment 6. We note 

that the accessways are already proposed to have a 3m wide concrete shared path with low planting either side, 

as recommended by Auckland Council Parks.  

  
Landscape and Visual  

• Overall agrees with some of the assessment provided in the application regarding 

landscape and visual effects; and 

• Considers that while the adverse character and amenity effects of the proposal on 

the immediate Future Urban zoned land and wider structure plan area will be 

temporary that there is no certainty as to when land will be rezoned and will have 

adverse effects that are more than minor. 

Oyster notes the assessment provided by Auckland Council, and considers that adverse landscape and visual effects 

will be minor as set out in the AEE and Landscape and Visual Assessment included as Appendix 29 of the lodged 

application. Further assessment is provided in the Planning Memo included as Attachment 2. 

  
Stormwater Discharge: Healthy Waters 

Concerned with the information provided, in particular: 

• Granting of a discharge consent by the EPA based on a stormwater management 

design that Healthy Waters considers is inconsistent with our NDC would 

compromise the integrity of the region wide outcomes in NDC; 

• Insufficient information regarding the modelling of the proposed flood 

management or level of water quality treatment necessary; 

• Recommended that the hydraulic model prepared to support this development is 

supplied to Healthy Waters for review and approval; 

• Reporting of results should clearly state what return period, development level and 

climate change adjustment is being presented; 

• Level of water quality treatment provided is unacceptable; 

• It is recommended to provide design calculations for the proposed stormwater 

management devices, confirming their function and size; 

• It is recommended that appropriate assessment to demonstrate why what is being 

proposed is the best practicable option to achieve water quality outcomes required 

in the Auckland Unitary Plan and NPS-FM 2020 and that adequate protection will 

be provided to the downstream environment; 

• Recommend consolidation of devices located within the public road carriageway; 

Tonkin and Taylor have responded to Auckland Council’s comments with regards to stormwater discharge in Section 

2 of their Stormwater Memo included as Attachment 1. 
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• Provide pre and post development analysis of the existing wetland catchments and 

assess what impacts the potential changes in flow regime will have on these; 

• Provide greater detail with respect to the proposed works within Wetland 1 to 

demonstrate that there would not be impacts to the overall wetland; 

• Provide an assessment of how hydrological neutrality to the three natural wetlands 

will be maintained in the form of pre and post flow assessments;  

• Queries what the baseline scenario is for assessing the impacts of the development 

in the Stormwater Assessment Report; and 

• Recommends a condition enabling Auckland Council to review and approve 

infrastructure. 

  
Stormwater Discharge: Technical Assessment 

• Broadly supported from a stormwater perspective subject to recommended 

changes/additions to conditions; 

• Considers a site-specific Stormwater Management Plan necessary to optimize the 

stormwater mitigation design components; 

• Stormwater should be dealt on a sub-catchment basis. 

The stormwater specialist team working on the three Drury East Fast-Track applications (which includes Waihoehoe 

Precinct) met with Ngāti Tamaoho representative on 2 December 2022. The purpose of the hui was to provide an 

update on the expert caucusing during the Plan Change process and proposed stormwater management 

advancements. During the hui, the Ngāti Tamaoho representative confirmed support for the proposed advancements 

to the Stormwater Management approach. A record of the hui is included in the Consultation Summary Report 

submitted as Appendix 6 of the lodged application. 

Oyster does not support the recommendation of a site specific SMP. This is considered to be an unnecessarily 

duplicative request when there is already a comprehensive SMP for this area of Drury East prepared for PC 50 in 

consultation with Council officers. This SMP is currently awaiting provisional approval from Healthy Waters/Auckland 

Council.  

As explained in the AEE, the stormwater management approach for this development with respect to water quality 

treatment and hydrological mitigation has been designed to be in accordance with the principles of the SMP, and 

ultimately the Council’s Network Discharge Consent (NDC). Section 6.7.1 of the AEE and Section 4.4 of the Stormwater 

Assessment submitted as part of the lodged application sets out in detail the ways in which the principles of the SMP 

are applied across the development in terms of the individual lots, public road corridor and drainage reserves.  

The proposed superlots on the 76 Waihoehoe Road site are also proposed to be established via this consent, but only 

by way of creating these as individual sites. No development and therefore no impervious areas will be created on 

these sites requiring immediate water quality treatment or hydrological mitigation. Future development on these 

superlots will require a separate land use consent, notwithstanding that this application ensures that they will be 

‘ready for development’ in terms of suitable building platforms and underground services. Given that the decision for 

PC50 is imminent (end of April 2022), it is expected that development on these superlots will be assessed under the 

Waihoehoe Precinct provisions which contain specific standards to be complied with for Stormwater Quality and will 

be assessed against associated objectives and policies regarding stormwater. PC50also proposes application of the 

SMAF 1 control over the plan change area (which includes this project area and superlots) which will ensure the 

Auckland-wide provisions of E10 Stormwater management area – Flow 1 and Flow 2 will be applied.  

In the unlikely event that PC 50 is declined or future development on the superlots precedes the Waihoehoe Precinct 

provisions becoming operative, the existing Auckland-wide provisions of E9 Stormwater quality will apply thereby 

ensuring stormwater quality treatment. The applicant will need to ensure stormwater discharge is compliant with the 

Drury East – Waihoehoe Precinct Plan Change Area SMP or the Council’s NDC to be captured under this existing 

mailto:admin@barker.co.nz


 

 

 

13 

Barker & Associates 
+64 375 0900 | admin@barker.co.nz | barker.co.nz 
Kerikeri | Whangārei | Auckland | Hamilton | Napier | Wellington | Christchurch | Queenstown 

discharge consent. Alternatively, the applicant will need to seek their own separate discretionary activity discharge 

consent under the AUP and the Council will have discretion to thoroughly assess the appropriateness of that consent, 

request specific hydrological mitigation or decline the consent if deemed to be unsatisfactory.  

Overall, it is considered that there are adequate avenues either by way of the existing AUP framework or that 

proposed in PC50 to ensure there will be appropriate water quality treatment and hydrological mitigation for future 

development on the superlots to the extent that a site specific SMP or imposition of consent notices are not required. 

  
Papakura Local Board 

Did not specify support nor objection but makes the following comments: 

• Relationship of development to PC50 (given current status of plan change);  

• Ensure there are connections in the wider context; 

• Provision of greenspace (including provision of multi-generational play / fitness 

opportunities), public transport options and off-road shared pedestrian / 

cycleways; 

• Shared pedestrian / cycleway connections to the SH1 cycleway (southern 

pathway), greenways / local paths plans, Drury Domain, Drury Sports Complex and 

other developments in the Drury area; 

• Seeking significant planting of trees to support the boards Urban Ngahere 

programme aimed at increasing tree coverage and creating vegetation corridors 

for native bird flight paths; 

• Provision of sufficient residents and visitor parking; 

• Sufficient road widths for emergency and utility vehicles; 

• Concerns with interface with Waihoehoe Road (particularly right hand turns in/out 

of the development); and 

• Stormwater treatment and mitigation. 

Oyster notes the Papakura Local Board’s comments and provides the following response: 

• The relationship of the development to PC50 is detailed in the Planning Memo prepared by Barker and Associates 

at Attachment 2; 

• The Urban Design Response memo prepared by Holistic Urban Environments at Attachment 5 demonstrates how 

the proposed development connects within the wider environment.  

• Several green spaces are proposed throughout the development – please refer to the Site Plan included as 

Appendix 10 of the lodged application; 

• Off-road shared pedestrian and cycle connections have been proposed throughout the development, including 

along the proposed Opaheke NS FTN Arterial Road and shared accessways from the cul-de-sac heads to the 

Opaheke NS FTN Arterial Road. Section 4.2 of the Integrated Transport Assessment included as Appendix 17 of 

the lodged application details active mode connectivity within the proposed development, as well as to the wider 

environment, nearby developments in the Drury area and the Drury Central train station. 

• The development will result in a significant increase in tree cover. The locations and species of trees proposed 

are shown in the Overall Landscape Plans included as Appendix 15 of the lodged application. 

• All proposed dwellings will be provided with at least one on-site car park within a garage or parking pad. Sufficient 

provision has been made for visitor parking via driveway space at the end of garages, or within the road reserve. 

• All roads have been designed to provide sufficient width for emergency and utility vehicles. 

• The proposed intersections with Waihoehoe Road have been addressed in Sections 6.1 and 6.2 of the Integrated 

Transport Assessment included as Appendix 17 of the lodged application. A signalized intersection is proposed 

at the Waihoehoe Road, Fitzgerald Road and Opaheke NS FTN Arterial Road intersection. A left in/left out 

intersection (with raised median preventing right turns in/out) is proposed at the intersection of proposed Road 

16 and Waihoehoe Road. The development does not involve any right turns in/out of the development, except 

where controlled via traffic signals at Waihoehoe / Fitzgerald / Opaheke Road. 

• The proposed stormwater treatment and mitigation is detailed in the Stormwater Assessment Report included 

as Appendix 20 of the lodged application. 

  Transportation and Roading 

• Auckland Council adopts comments made by Auckland Transport. 

Refer to responses to Auckland Transport comments at item 9 below. 
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  Consent Conditions 

The Council has the following general comments to make on the draft conditions of 

consent provided by the applicant: 

• The Panel is directed to the Council’s standard resource consent conditions, which 

can be found within the Auckland Design Manual at the following URL: 

https://www.aucklanddesignmanual.co.nz/regulations/consent-conditions-

manual 

• Any conditions requiring the submission of a management plan should be worded 

for ‘certification by the Auckland Council Team Leader: Compliance & Monitoring’. 

• The timeframe for the submission of management plans should be at least 10 days 

prior to working commencing, to allow sufficient time for review. 

• Conditions should state ‘must’ rather than ‘shall’. 

In addition, Council has provided specific amendments to the proposed conditions as 

set out in their comments. 

Oyster acknowledges that the proposed conditions submitted with the application requires refinement and notes 

Council’s recommended changes to them. An amended set of draft conditions will be provided in response to any 

request for further information from the Panel. 

9 Auckland 

Transport 

Overall, Auckland Transport (AT) does not support the development. Particular 

comments in relation to the proposal are as follows, which are in addition to Auckland 

Council’s comments on infrastructure financing and funding, precedent and plant 

integrity, application of the FUZ provisions and the section 104D gateway test for non-

complying activities. 

Oyster’s response to the planning issues identified by AT is included as Attachment 2. 

  Infrastructure Upgrades and Funding 

• No certainty around the delivery of the proposed transport upgrades by the 

developers, and risk associated with one or more developers choosing not to 

proceed with their individual developments; 

• 13 transportation upgrade projects are required to be operational and completed 

prior to issue of s224(c) to adequately mitigate the traffic effects of the 

development; 

• The interim design solution on Waihoehoe Road (and its intersection at Great 

South Road (GSR)) is insufficient when considering the establishment of the Drury 

Central Rail Station (now consented and therefore part of the “environment”) and 

the development’s apparent reliance on its establishment to achieve modal shift 

and an integrated transport solution. A four-lane treatment from GSR to the 

intersection of Fitzgerald Road would be expected to be able to support this 

proposal as well as the combined transport effects of the consented rail station 

and future bus services (FTN route). If consent is granted, a consent condition 

should be imposed requiring the ultimate arterial road is constructed along 

Waihoehoe Road (GSR to Fitzgerald Road, including its intersections to fully 

signalized treatments) and operational, rather than the implementation of the 

Stantec have responded to Auckland Transport’s comments with regards to infrastructure upgrades and funding in 

their Transport Memo included as Attachment 6.  

With regards to AT’s comment regarding certainty around the delivery of the proposed transport upgrades by the 

developers, we note that consent conditions have been imposed which require the listed transport upgrades to be 

delivered (or jointly delivered by the developers) prior to the issue of s224(c). These must be implemented in order 

for the development, and those by Kiwi Property and Fulton Hogan, to proceed. As the developments rely on the 

delivery of these transport upgrades prior to the release of titles, if in the unlikely event that one of the developers 

chooses not to proceed with their individual development and the transport upgrades are not delivered, then the 

consents cannot be implemented. In other words, the risk of the transport upgrades not being delivered, and 

therefore the developments not going ahead, is that of the developer/consent holder. The developers have 

acknowledged this risk. Auckland Transport is not funding or delivering these transport upgrades, hence there is no 

risk no Auckland Transport.  

It is further noted that what is being proposed in the fast track applications is no different to what is proposed under 

PC48-50 and the developers are well aware of their obligations to deliver the transport upgrades.  
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proposed hybrid and/or interim treatments, prior to s224(c) at the latest. The 

proposed treatments will provide insufficient and inconsistent transport provisions 

along this route; and 

• Proposed upgrade of Waihoehoe Road rail overbridge will not provide adequate or 

safe cycle and pedestrian access to Drury Central Station. 

  Road Layout, Design and Standards 

• Cul-de-sacs not favoured due to poor connectivity for active modes (circuitous 

routes); 

• Shared paths (from the Ōpāheke North South Road to American cul-de-sac heads) 

should be 4m in width with defined spaces for pedestrians and cyclists; 

• Accessway widths between roads should be 8m; 

• Does not support the vesting of ‘paper roads’ / land for future east-west road 

connections (Lots 511, 502, 509, 1018 and 1016). These should be constructed as 

built/formed roads to ensure adjacent development will be able to connect; 

• Insufficient information provided with the application material in relation to new 

road designs, intersections, pedestrian crossings, berm widths, and vehicle tracking 

in order for a full assessment of the traffic effects of the proposal to be undertaken; 

Stantec have responded to Auckland Transport’s comments with regards to road layout in their Transport Memo 

included as Attachment 6. 

In addition, it is not considered that the proposed cul-de-sacs would result in poor connectivity for active modes. The 

proposed cul-de-sacs will be connected via a number of accessways to the Ōpāheke NS FTN Arterial Road, and 

therefore provides a high degree of connectivity for active modes. This is clearly demonstrated by Figure 6 within the 

Urban Design Response included at Attachment 5, which is also included as Figure 2 below.  

 

Figure 1: Map demonstrating active mode connectivity within the site. Source: Holistic Urban Environments. 

  Active Modes Stantec have responded to Auckland Transport’s comments with regards to active modes in their Transport Memo 

included as Attachment 6. 

In addition, as set out above under AT’s comment in relation to road layout, design and standards, it is considered 

that active modes are well provided for with a high degree of active mode connectivity provided within the site. 
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• Potential that active modes are not well provided for, with insufficient road-to-road 

shared path design and the potential for more than minor adverse safety effects 

on users; 

• Given the cul-de-sac layout of the development this poses a risk that residents will 

instead rely on the use of private motor vehicles; and 

• Potential for more than minor (and potentially significant) adverse safety effects 

on active mode users of Waihoehoe Road travelling to and from the proposed 

residential development to the Drury Central Rail Station unless additional road 

upgrades are undertaken. 

Section 4.2 of the Integrated Transport Assessment included as Appendix 17 of the lodged application also 

demonstrates that active mode connectivity between the developments by Oyster, Fulton Hogan and Kiwi Property 

has been well catered for. This is demonstrated by Figure 3 below, when is taken from the Integrated Transport 

Assessment. 

It is also not considered that the cul-de-sac layout will present the risk that residents will rely on the use of cars. As 

demonstrated above, a high degree of active mode connectivity is provided for both within the development and to 

surrounding developments and public transport. As discussed in the Urban Design Response at Attachment 5 and the 

attached Opportunities and Constraints Map, the cul-de-sacs arise as a result of limiting direct vehicular access onto 

and protect the function of the Ōpāheke NS FTN Arterial Road. 

 

Figure 2: Map showing pedestrian and cycle connectivity between the developments by Oyster, Fulton Hogan and Kiwi Property 

  
Construction Traffic 

• It is not considered that truck and trailers will be able to pass each other without 

causing edge break and disturbing existing grassed berms; 

Stantec have responded to Auckland Transport’s comments with regards to construction traffic in their Transport 

Memo included as Attachment 6. 
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• Considered that the number and duration of truck movements will result in 

damage to the existing roads and pose a safety risk to other road users; 

• Concerns that the existing condition of rural roads will not be able to accommodate 

the anticipated construction traffic required for the development. The Applicant 

has not supplied a pavement design report and nor has a condition of consent been 

offered to require this. A pavement design assessment should be provided and 

needs to consider both the construction vehicle damage as well as future road use; 

and 

• The CTMP should include the requirement for pre-construction road surveys and 

on-going surveys during construction to ensure the roads are maintained 

throughout construction to ensure road users’ safety. These should form 

conditions of consent, should the Panel be minded to grant consent. 

  Traffic Generation 

• Concerns with traffic modelling and uncertainty relating to the actual level of traffic 

generation potential arising from this application (as opposed to level of effect 

across the three Drury East fast track applications); and 

• Additional traffic modelling should be undertaken to understand the traffic 

generation effects of the proposal. 

Stantec have responded to Auckland Transport’s comments with regards to traffic generation in their Transport Memo 

included as Attachment 6. 

  Stormwater 

• Further assessment is required to determine that the proposed stormwater 

solution is the best option for this greenfield development compared to other 

viable alternatives; 

• It is unclear whether any of the roads to be vested will form part of the dam 

infrastructure proposed within the attenuation basins. 

• Design calculations and an assessment of the stormwater management devices is 

required to ensure they are of an appropriate size; 

• If raingardens are demonstrated to be the best option for this development, please 

note that multiple raingardens cannot be counted as single devices, even if in 

series. Auckland Transport’s Transport Design Manual (TDM) states that the 

minimum surface area for a raingarden is 20m2. 

• The proposed raingarden design has a deep drop off into raingarden devices from 

the footpath. Auckland Transport cannot accept assets which present safety 

concerns to the public or its contractors. Drop off depths adjacent footpaths must 

be eliminated or mitigated as they can be hazardous to pedestrians 

•  As per Auckland Transport’s TDM Road Drainage Chapter, pre-cast concrete 

raingardens are considered proprietary devices and will not be accepted on 

greenfield developments unless there are no viable alternatives. All raingardens 

vested to Auckland Transport must be designed to suit the sizing requirements for 

Tonkin and Taylor have responded to Auckland Transport’s comments with regards to stormwater in Section 3 of their 

Stormwater Memo included as Attachment 1. 

In addition, Oyster makes the following comments: 

• All design calculations have been undertaken in accordance with GD01 and will be provided for AT’s review at 

the EPA stage. 

• Raingardens will have a continuous surface at ground level and within the upper levels of media. A minimum 

surface area has been achieved on the vast majority of rain gardens. The remaining raingardens will be discussed 

with AT on a case by case basis through the EPA stage. 

• A 500mm buffer is provided between the raingarden and the footpath. This is consistent with AT's Bioretention 

Design Guide 2021. 

• AT’s comment regarding pre-case concrete raingardens is noted. Bespoke raingardens will be used. Design of 

raingardens will be further discussed and agreed with AT during the EPA process. 

• AT’s comment regarding sizing raingardens for the 10% AEP event. The design of raingardens will be further 

discussed and agreed with AT during the EPA process. 

• Overland flow paths are shown on sheets C330 - C332 within the Civil Engineering Plans lodged with the 

application. Information demonstrating compliance with the Major Drainage and depth x velocity of OLFPs in the 

road reserve will be provided at EPA stage. 
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the contributing catchment area and comprise of devices with the surface area 

maximized including the minimum size of 20m2.  

• If raingardens are designed as online with no bypass catchpits, the kerb cut-outs 

and outlet sumps will need to be sized for the 10% AEP event. This is not preferred 

as it increases infrastructure sizing requirements, increases risks of blockages, and 

requires more intensive maintenance of raingardens as during large events 

damaging flows will pass through the devices. Unless the benefits of online devices 

can be justified, all roadside raingardens should be offline, with downstream 

bypass catchpits. Note online devices may be suitable at sag points. 

• The requirements for Major Drainage and depth x velocity of OLFPs in the road 

reserve, as set out in the road drainage chapter of the TDM will apply. It is not 

evident whether the proposal will comply with these requirements.  

 

 

  Traffic Engineering 

• More information is required on the bridges proposed over the attenuation basin, 

and in particular the road safety barrier locations and start and end points. It is 

unclear if the bridge structure will form part of the dam embankment structure – 

this needs to be clarified and appropriately assessed. 

• Further consideration of the Ōpāheke Road / Waihoehoe Road intersection 

treatment; 

• The K-values of some curves are lower than the minimums given in Auckland 

Transport’s Engineering Design Code Urban and Rural Roadway Design (TDM) (see 

below). This will require consideration as a departure from standards under the 

EPA process. 

 

• There is a need to provide a long-section drawing showing both Fitzgerald Road 

and Road 1 together (at least 200 m either side of the intersection with Waihoehoe 

Road). This is in order to confirm the north-south through route through the 

intersection has no issues with vertical geometry. 

• Figure 4-5 below shows the typical cross-section. The shared path and the traffic 

lane widths do not meet Auckland Transport’s standard for shared path or an 

arterial road respectively. The 1.2m buffer on the right side is not enough for an 

informal cycle lane. The handrail on the shared path side is too low for cyclists. 

Stantec have responded to Auckland Transport’s comments with regards to traffic engineering in their Transport 

Memo included as Attachment 6. 

Please also refer to updated plans at Attachment 7, including: 

• Drawing C328 Roading Long Section Sheet 9 – a 200m long section of Fitzgerald Road 

• Drawing C380 Waihoehoe Road Upgrade Cross Section – deletion of a rubber separator strip 
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  Noise 

• Auckland Transport’s acoustic expert (Ms Claire Drewery) for the private plan 

changes (PPCs 48, 49 and 50) advised that even with the use of a low noise road 

surface, a 75 metre setback from the boundaries of the Waihoehoe Road West FTN 

and the Ōpāheke North-South FTN Arterial Roads would be required to achieve 

suitable residential amenity. The setback requirement included that for any new 

dwellings to be constructed within the 75m setback they would need to be 

designed, constructed, and maintained to not exceed a 40 dB LAeq (24 hours) noise 

level for all habitable spaces. Recommended that the Panel consider conditions of 

consent requiring the new dwellings to be constructed with appropriate noise 

mitigation measures. 

Please refer to Noise Memo prepared by Styles Group at Attachment 8. 

  Notice of Requirement (NoR) D4 – Ōpāheke North-South FTN 

• Ōpāheke North-South Intersection with Roads 3 and 4: The applicant proposes a 

priority-controlled intersection with Roads 3 and 4. The future form of Ōpāheke 

North-South is intended to be a 4-lane FTN arterial, accordingly, a crossroads 

intersection would not be desirable. A roundabout or a signalised intersection would 

need to be constructed in the future or alternatively AT would need to make these 

side roads left in and left out; and 

• Ōpāheke North-South Intersection with Road 6: The applicant proposes an 

intersection at the northern end of the precinct in the form of a roundabout. It is 

not clear how this intersection is future proofed for 4-lanes and the ongoing 

connection to the north. 

Stantec have responded to Auckland Transport’s comments with regards to NoR D4 in their Transport Memo included 

as Attachment 6. 

 

  NOR D2 – Jesmond to Waihoehoe Road West GTN Upgrade 

• Road 2 and Lot 402: At the Drury Arterial Network hearing on the NoRs, the 

applicant presented an alternative design and designation boundary for NoR D2 

(see Figure 2) so that they were able to construct the internal road (Road 2) with a 

retaining wall instead of a batter slope outside of the designation boundary. This 

Stantec have responded to Auckland Transport’s comments with regards to NoR D2 in their Transport Memo included 

as Attachment 6. 
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was not accepted by AT at the time, as if AT was going to upgrade Waihoehoe Road 

(NoR D2) before the Oyster Capital, there would not be sufficient construction space 

within the designation for the upgrade. However, the alternative design proposed 

by the applicant appeared acceptable (as set out in the engineering evidence of Rob 

Mason on behalf of AT) if Oyster was going to develop before the AT proposed 

upgrade of Waihoehoe Road. It should be confirmed with the applicant that the 

area indicated as Lot 402 (see figure 2) is being set aside for the future upgrade of 

Waihoehoe Road; 

• Waihoehoe Road interim upgrade (west of the Fitzgerald Rd intersection): We 

consider that the extent of work proposed by the applicants is consistent with the 

future form of NoR D2 as the kerb and channel on the southern side is proposed to 

be positioned in its final location (as per the lodged NoR D2 design). Widening to 

the future 4-lane FTN can be accommodated within the designation on the northern 

side of Waihoehoe Road and there is an opportunity for AT to draw back the 

designation on the southern side following construction. We consider this minimises 

redundant spend and significantly minimises costs for AT. Notwithstanding this, we 

note that AT will need to review the viability of the reduced widths across the rail 

bridge on Waihoehoe Road in line with standards and some reconstruction of 

separated pedestrian/cycle facilities will be required on the south side of 

Waihoehoe Road but this will need to be confirmed along the length of the road; 

• Ōpāheke North-South FTN/Waihoehoe Road/Fitzgerald Road intersection: We do 

not consider that the proposed signalised intersection precludes the provision of a 

roundabout in the future (as per the lodged NoR D2 design). However, detailed 

consideration needs to be given to the earthworks on the northern sides of the 

intersection in relation to the designation boundary for NoR D2; and 

• Great South Road intersection: the future FTN intersection is proposed to be 

positioned slightly to the north to accommodate a new bridge over the rail line. This 

means that the majority of the proposed interim intersection will be redundant and 

would need to be reconstructed. Notwithstanding this, the proposed intersection 

does not preclude the construction of a future FTN intersection. For the southern 

side of the intersection on Great South Road, AT will also need to consider how this 

aligns with the new station entrance and provision of bus parking. 

  Consent Conditions 

• Recommends a range of new or changes to the proposed consent conditions in 

relation to engineering plan approvals, Construction Traffic Management Plan 

(CTMP) and approvals required under s176 or s178 of the RMA. 

Oyster acknowledges that the proposed conditions submitted with the application requires refinement and notes 

Council’s recommended changes to them. An amended set of draft conditions will be provided in response to any 

request for further information from the Panel. 

10 Josephine 

Kleinsman 

Objects the proposed development and recommends that the resource consent is 

declined for the following reasons: 

Oyster notes the comments made by Ms Kleinsman and provides the following response: 

• The proposal is considered to path the limbs of the gateway test under s104D of the RMA for the reasons set out 

under Section 12.3.1 of the AEE; 
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• The application is a non-complying activity and does not pass either limb of the 

gateway test under s104D of the RMA; 

• Adverse effects in terms of construction (noise, dust and vibration), traffic and 

stormwater and flood management on 112 Waihoehoe Road are considered to be 

more than minor and potentially significant; 

• Concerns that pre-development flows are being calculated on the assumption that 

there are streams at 112 Waihoehoe Road; 

• The potential adverse effects of failing to integrate land use and infrastructure 

planning are more than minor; 

• The applicant did not consult (or consult adequately) with persons who may be 

affected by the activity; 

• Concerns regarding traffic and that the development should not occur before the 

transport upgrades identified by AT in their written comments are completed; 

• The proposed conditions are insufficient to adequate address the identified 

adverse effects. Should the Panel choose to grant consent, a range of conditions 

are recommended. 

• Adverse effects in terms of construction (noise, dust and vibration) and traffic were assessed in Sections 10.1 

and 10.5 of the AEE and supporting Integrated Transport Assessment and concluded to be appropriately 

managed. 

• Additional information with regards to stormwater is provided in Section 4 of Stormwater Memo prepared by 

Tonkin and Taylor included at Attachment 1. 

• Concerns relating to the integration of land use and infrastructure planning are addressed in our response to 

Kainga Ora’s comments in item 5 above. 

• Oyster disagrees with the comment that they did not consult, or adequately consult, with persons who may be 

affected by the activity. Oyster notes that while owner information is publicly available, that contact information 

for property owners is not. Occupier information and contact details also are not publicly available information, 

presenting the first hurdles to consulting with persons. The most effective form of consultation would be to 

“door knock” to obtain the relevant owner and occupier information and contact details. However, as set out in 

Appendix 4 of the application, Auckland was in COVID-19 Alert Level 3 when Oyster received written confirmation 

that the Waihoehoe Precinct project had been successfully referred by the Minister for the Environment on 27 

September 2021. Under Alert Level 3, travel is restricted (but some business travel is permitted) and people can 

still only make physical contact with people within their bubble. In this instance, “door knocking” was not a viable 

option to obtain this information given the Alert Level 3 restrictions in place. Oyster waited for Auckland to move 

down to Alert Level 2, which would enable door knocking and physical contact with people outside of their 

bubbles. However, Auckland remained in Alert Level 3 and the only safe and practical option was for the Applicant 

to undertake a contactless letter drop on 22 October 2021. We confirm that a letter was dropped to 112 

Waihoehoe Road on 22 October 2021 (refer to the Consultation Summary Report included as Appendix 6 of the 

lodged application). Given the COVID-19 Alert Levels and associated travel and physical contact restrictions, 

along with the lack of publicly available owner/occupier information and contact details, it is considered that the 

Applicant had undertaken all reasonable inquiry to obtain the contact details of and consult with 

owners/occupiers of the site at 112 Waihoehoe Road. 

• Concerns relating to traffic and that additional transport upgrades are required are addressed in our response 

to Auckland Transport above. 

• Oyster acknowledges that the proposed conditions submitted with the application requires refinement and notes 

Council’s recommended changes to them. An amended set of draft conditions will be provided in response to 

any request for further information from the Panel 
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